

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

KARON WARREN, DEBORAH
KAPLAN, KIMBERLY KAVIN, and
JENNIFER SINGER,

No. 2:24-CV-0007-RWS

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; JULIE SU, as the acting U.S.
Secretary of Labor; ADMINISTRATOR
JESSICA LOOMAN, as the head of the
U.S. Department of Labor's Wage and
Hour Division; and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS OR ALTERNATIVELY
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Department’s Withdrawal of the 2021 Rule and Imposition of the 2024 Rule Violates the APA	3
A. The 2021 Rule Was a Lawful Interpretation and Its Withdrawal Was Arbitrary and Capricious	4
i. The 2021 Rule Is Consistent With the Statute and Case Law	5
1. The Statutory Text Is Hopelessly Ambiguous Unless Given a Crystalizing Interpretation	5
2. The 2021 Rule Is Consistent with Decades of Case Law.....	9
ii. The 2021 Rule Is Not “Mechanical” and Does Not Render Any Particular Factor “Dispositive”	12
B. The Withdrawal Failed to Consider the Department’s Obligation to Promulgate Rules with Objective Standards to Which Ordinary People Can Understand and Conform	13
II. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	19
A. Injury to Singer as a Hiring Entity	20
B. Injury to Independent Contractors.....	21
i. Contractors Are the Object of Regulation	21
ii. Plaintiffs Have Lost Work Under the 2024 Rule.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1999)	24
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	15
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	24
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Ct. of L.A.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018)	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018)	9
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1540 (June 13, 2024)	21–22
<i>Hernandez v. Plastipak Packaging, Inc.</i> , 15 F.4th 1321 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) (*State Farm*) 4, 13

Nationwide Mutual Ins. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....8

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....7

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 6–7, 11

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 5, 14–15

Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.,
721 F.3d 1308 (2013)..... 11

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 4, 12

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 23

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 25

United States v. Silk,
331 U.S. 704 (1947)..... 11

W. Virginia by & through Morrisey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 3, 19, 21

Worthy v. City of Phenix City,
930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(d)6

29 U.S.C. § 203(e).....6

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 795.110(a)(2) 18

29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(3) 17

29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(5) 17

Independent Contractor Status Under the FLSA,
86 Fed. Reg. 1168 (Jan. 7, 2021)*passim*

Independent Contractor Status Under the FLSA,
89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024)*passim*

Other Authorities

Comment Letter of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, et al.,
Regulations.gov (Dec. 14, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHDC-2022-0003-53819> 24

How to Distinguish Between Employees and Independent
Contractors. Nat. Fed. of Ind. Bus. (July 20, 2016),
<https://www.nfib.com/content/legal-compliance/labor/how-to-distinguish-between-employees-and-independent-contractors-74759/> 16, 21

Restatement (First) of Agency § 2 (1933)7

Vox Media Cuts Hundreds of Freelance Journalists as AB 5
Change Looms, LA Times (Dec. 17, 2019),
<https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2019-12-17/vox-media-cuts-hundreds-freelancers-ab5> 24
